

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE NO.: C.M.A.NO.432 OF 2025
PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	10.11.2025	<p><u>MB,J & GPK,J</u></p> <p>Mr. Madishetty Ramu S, the learned Standing Counsel appearing for the appellant-NHAI.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.NO.1 OF 2025</u></p> <p>The learned Standing Counsel appearing for the appellant prays for the suspension of the Arbitration order dated 22.05.2018 by which the learned Arbitrator awarded interest @ 9% p.a for one year from the date of taking possession of the land and 15% p.a thereafter on the enhanced market value till the payment made or deposited.</p> <p>Counsel seeks to argue on the relevant provisions of section 3H(5) of The National Highways Act, 1956.</p> <p>Counsel hands up a Calculation Memo of the differential percentage of interest i.e., 6% amounting to Rs.2,80,91,301/-.</p> <p>The question of suspension of the Arbitration order dated 22.05.2018 will be considered after the appellant deposits the differential amount of Rs.2,80,91,301/- in the Trial Court.</p> <p>List this matter on 24.11.2025 for further orders, as prayed for.</p> <p>Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondents in the meantime.</p> <p>Proof of service to be filed on the next date.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ MB,J</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GPK,J</p> <p>NDS</p>	

